In  accordance  with  Statement of Financial  Accounting  Standards No. 141
"Business  Combinations,"  a  portion  of the  purchase  consideration  has been
attributed to the  intangible  assets of ACS and will be amortized over the life
of those  assets,  estimated  at five  years for the  purposes  of the pro forma
presentation.   The  actual  value  of  these   intangible   assets  may  change
significantly based upon the final determination of valuation. Any change in the
valuation will be offset by a change in goodwill.

   The  pro  forma  presentation  contemplates  a  purchase  consideration  of
1,100,000  shares of Patient  Infosystems  common stock with an assumed value of
$1,848,000.  In addition,  the pro forma  presentation gives effect to a private
placement of $3.675 million of Series D Preferred Stock which was a condition of
the Asset Purchase Agreement.

   110

   Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

   Patient
   Infosystems   ACS   Adjustments   Pro Forma

REVENUES   $ 5,687,293   $9,164,389   $14,851,682
   ---------------- --------------   ---------------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  Cost of revenue   4,162,759   10,196,728   92,400  a   14,451,887
  Selling, general and administrative   2,019,759   2,279,094   4,298,853
  Research and development   131,782   -   131,782
   ---------------- --------------   ---------------
  Total costs and expenses   6,314,300   12,475,822   18,882,522
   ---------------- --------------   ---------------
OPERATING LOSS   (627,007)   (3,311,433)   (4,030,840)

Other expense   (2,750,954)   (291,359)   120,028  b   (2,922,285)
Provision for taxes   -   -   -
   ---------------- --------------   ---------------
NET LOSS   $(3,377,961)   $(3,602,792)   $(6,953,125)

CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK DIVIDENDS   (7,671,557)   -   (593,833)  c   (8,265,390)
   ---------------- --------------   ---------------
NET LOSS ATTRIBUTABLE TO
 COMMON STOCKHOLDERS   $ (11,049,518)   $(3,602,792)   $(15,218,515)
   ================ ==============   ===============
NET LOSS PER SHARE - BASIC
AND DILUTED   $(3.25)   $(4.48)
   ---------------- --------------   ---------------
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING   3,399,616   3,399,616